profit in any financial year during the aforesaid period):

A. Period :

Three Years w.e.f. 1 September 2013, with liberty to either party to terminate the appointment on three months notice in writing to 

the other.

B. Remuneration:

Basic Salary:

Basic Salary of ̀  3,63,000/- (  Three Lac Sixty Three Thousand only) per month with such increments as may be decided 

by the Board from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of   6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lac only) per month.

House Rent Allowance

House Rent Allowance of   1,40,190/- (  One Lac Forty Thousand One Hundred Ninety only) per month with such increments 

as may be decided by the Board from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of   3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lac only) per month.

Annual

Rupees

`

` Rupees

`

Special Allowance:

Special Allowance of   50,000/- (Rs.

[...]

Leave Travel Allowance

Leave Travel Allowance of   7,000/- (Rs. Seven Thousand only) per month with such increments as may be decided by the Board 

from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of actual expense.

Medical Allowance

Medical Allowance of   1,250/- (Rs. One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) per month with such increments as may be decided 

by the Board from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of actual expenses.

Annual Performance Bonus:

Annual Performance Bonus Linked to the achievement of targets and Long-Term Incentive Compensation as per the scheme 

applicable to Senior Executives of the Company as may be decided by the Board subject to a maximum of   75,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy Five Lac only) per annum.

C. Perquisites :

1. Personal Accident Insurance coverage for self as per the Rules of the Company.

2. Company’s Contribution towards Provident Fund and Superannuation Fund on basic salary as per the Rules applicable to 

Senior Executives of the Company.

[...]

The Corporate Debt Restructuring proposal of the Company has been approved by Corporate Debt Restructuring 
Cell vide its letter dated 23 May 2011. Pursuant to the provisions of Corporate Debt Restructuring Scheme, the Company 
has on 30 March 2012 allotted 26,90,000 (Twenty Six Lac Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares at a price of  37.50 (Rupees 
Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty only) {Face Value  10/- and Premium  27.50/-} per equity share to Expert Chemicals (I) Pvt. 
Limited, a promoter group company.  

(g) Stock Data:

Monthly Volume and High, Low & Close of Market price of Company’s Equity Shares traded on the Bombay Stock Exchange

[...]

of Hon’ble BIFR pursuant to the order dated 16 May 2008 of Hon’ble Supreme Court.

(n) Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures 

58,199 Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face values of ` 1,000/- each (Rs. One 

Thousand each) of the aggregate nominal value of ` 5,81,99,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty One Lac Ninety Nine 

Thousand only) were have remained unpaid as on 31 March 2013. 

Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debenture Holders had a right to convert the same into Equity Shares of the 

Company between 1 November 2008 and 30 April 2012, at higher of: 

(I) 67% of the 3 months average weekly closing high low price per share quoted on the BSE preceding the date of notice of